506415078 12/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6461835

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	RELEASE (REEL 047718 / FRA	ME 0912)
SEQUENCE:		1	
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA	, N.A.		12/18/2020
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	SYNA	GRO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	435 W	ILLIAMS COURT, SUITE 100	
City:	BALT	MORE	
State/Country:	MARY	'LAND	
Postal Code:	21220		
PROPERTY NUMBI	ERS Total:	1	
Property Ty	ре	Number	
		8617285	
Patent Number:			

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	8007130755
Email:	james.murray@wolterskluwer.com
Correspondent Name:	CT CORPORATION
Address Line 1:	4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY
Address Line 2:	SUITE 125
Address Line 4:	COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219
Address Line 4:	COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS KA
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2020
Total Attachments: 5	•
source=IP filing#page1.tif	
source=IP filing#page2.tif	
source=IP filing#page3.tif	
source=IP filing#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 054821 FRAME: 0085

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interests in Patents ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of the 18th day of December, 2020 (the "<u>Release Date</u>"), by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") having an office located at One Bryant Park, New York, New York 10036 in favor of SYNAGRO TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("<u>Grantor</u>") having an office located at 435 Williams Ct, Suite 100, Baltimore, Maryland 21220.

WHEREAS, with reference to the Collateral Agreement dated as of November 9, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated November 9, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded on December 4, 2018 with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 047718, Frame 0912. All capitalized term used, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning ascribed or referenced to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its Security Interest in all the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

All of Administrative Agent's Security Interests in the Patent Collateral, including those registered and applied for Patents listed on Schedule A, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement are hereby, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminated, released, cancelled and discharged, and the Administrative Agent shall take any other action, including executing and delivering any additional termination documents reasonably requested by Grantor at Grantor's cost and expense, including filings with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office against the Patent Collateral, as shall be necessary to effect the purpose of this Release, each at Grantor's cost and expense.

If and to the extent that Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, it hereby, without representation or warranty of any kind, reassigns and re-transfers such rights, title or interest to the applicable Grantor.

The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.

This Release shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York. This Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Release may be executed counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this document to be signed as of the date first set forth above by a duly authorized representative.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, By:

Name: Gregory Kress Title: Senior Vice President

SEGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 054821 FRAME: 0088

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

U.S. Patents Owned: 2

Patent Description	Registration Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
NUTRIENT ENHANCED BIOSOLIDS PELLETS	8,617,285	December 31, 2013	December 31, 2020
NUTRIENT ENHANCED	9,573,854	February 21, 2017	February 21, 2020
BIOSOLIDS PELLETS			